

PROCLAMATION: BY MAYOR BART CASTLEBERRY CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS "UNCLE TIM'S DAY " JUNE 13<sup>TH</sup>, 2020

**Whereas,** Tim Ester is a native Arkansan, community volunteer, and holds over forty years' experience in the restaurant industry; and

Whereas, Tim Ester is a vital part of our city and continues to diligently serve Conway through the Pine Street Backpack Program, his church, and other community service efforts; and

Whereas, Tim Ester has served as deacon over two decades at True Holiness Saints Center in Conway, Arkansas; and

Whereas, Tim Ester is a dedicated husband and father, and continues to set an excellent example to Conway citizens through his service and kindness towards others; and

**Whereas,** Tim Ester's entrepreneurial spirit and restaurant experience has steered him into his new venture of owning and operating Uncle Tim's Food Truck; and

**Whereas,** The City of Conway is proud to recognize Tim Ester for his desire to continue faithfully serving our community.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** I, Bart Castleberry, Mayor of Conway, Arkansas, do hereby proclaim Saturday, June 13<sup>th</sup>, 2020 as:

## **"UNCLE TIM'S DAY"**

In witness whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the SEAL of the City of Conway, Arkansas to be affixed this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2020.

Bart Cattleberry

**Mayor Bart Castleberry**